Response of Charlie Hodge

1.     Are you in favour of sinking Okanagan Lake Bridge into Okanagan Lake?  If so why and if not why?

 

ANSWER: 

No. 

Proponents argue it will cause no environmental damage. I’m not convinced that is the case. Sinking the pontoons serves no positive environmental purpose.

We could relocate and utilize part(s) of the bridge structure for a wharf or pier like addition to our waterfront. With some creative thinking such feature(s) could add tremendous tourist and residential draw to the downtown waterfront - and possibly other waterfront locations.

 

2.     If you are elected, would you support amending the current pesticide bylaw to not allow commercial pesticide applicators to spray cosmetic pesticides in the City of Kelowna? When the bylaw comes into force in 2009 homeowners will not be allowed to spray cosmetic pesticides within City limits. 

 

Answer: 

Yes. 

Cosmetic pesticides have no place in our community whether applied by commercial applicators or residents. It is time the City stopped the use of cosmetic pesticides period. If we are serious about becoming a healthy and sustainable community then such toxins must be removed from our day to day lifestyle. Alternatives exist and we are unnecessarily exposing residents and tourists to harmful products. Pregnant women, children, seniors, and pets are particularly impacted by the adverse affects of pesticides and need not be needlessly exposed. Health concerns for our very large population of seniors should be reason enough.

 

3.  On October 24, 2007, in a memo to the City Manager, the City planning department made recommendations regarding the OCP Growth Strategy for the South Pandosy Sector (Mission area). They included withholding support for any development until there has been public input into the Official Community Plan, withholding support for development variance permit applications or rezoning applications that result in height beyond four stories for commercial and residential and six stories for apartment/hotels and eight stories for the Lakeshore/Watt site. 

Currently development applications for the Mission area have come before the Advisory planning commission such as the Mission group's Aqua project proposing variance of the height to accommodate three high rise towers. Other development applications in the area include Manteo, Hiawatha trailer park, Gyro Beach Resort (all seeking height variances) and a current project being built by MKS on Trusswell Road. 

If elected, what is your position on the proposed developments in the Mission area?  What course of action to you propose to deal with the height issues as well as the capacity and transportation issues? 

 

Answer:

 I’m talking with residents at Hiawatha, and the developer, and continue to get mixed but honest comments. I support the planning department’s recommendations. The requested heights are not acceptable under current zoning and would need variance permits - which I would not support at this point.

I’ve assured Hiawatha residents I’ll fight their fight for a solution.

If we are to put a serious dent in ‘affordable’ housing and homelessness we must not add to the flow of people losing their homes, especially seniors. There is no better affordable housing than the $400 these seniors currently spend on pad rental. 

 

4.  What is your vision on helping Kelowna become a sustainable City?

 

Foremost we must get a grip on growth and the impact on our environment, particularly wetlands, watersheds, and sensitive eco systems. Growth should be dictated by water - the availability to provide it and to protect it.

Tourism and education are key, clean, sustainable industries we must enhance through stricter environmental policies, guidelines, bylaws, etc. We must better protect remaining ALR land and find incentives to increase local healthy food production. Cleaner, more efficient transportation is mandatory.

Demand much higher construction standards by developers regarding environmental and human health. Many recent major Kelowna developments are illegal under Bylaw 7245.

 

5.  Okanagan Lake is the major source of drinking water for the North, Central and South Okanagan populations.  What steps would you take to ensure that water quality is protected and enhanced? As well, what is your opinion on how effective the Okanagan Basin Water Board has been on protecting Okanagan Lake. 

 

See question 4. Also demand and help create stronger guidelines for protection of watersheds, discharges into the lake, monitoring and filtering storm drains, and the pollution of our streams and creeks by various sources including livestock, business, and industry. Increase fines for offenders.

Continue to pursue recent steps taken by local Kelowna, Penticton and Vernon councils to create guidelines and bylaws that protect our water, air and environment on an overall Valley wide basis. 

The Water Basin Board has done a poor job of protection, though it’s been burdened greatly by bureaucracy. Hopefully that is changing. 



